through its subsidiary CanArgo Limited and Tethys became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. We have
recorded our interest as if the acquisition occurred on June 30, 2005. Tethys� primary asset was its 70% interest in BN
Munai, a Kazakhstan limited partnership.
   The purchase price was allocated to the net assets of Tethys as follows:

Cash $ 609,553
Oil and Gas Properties 6,418,115
Other Current Assets 1,688,294
Current Liabilities (297,162)
Provision for future site restoration (58,800)

$ 8,360,000

   The principal reason for the purchase was to secure Tethys� current interests in a proven gas field and significant
exploration areas in western Kazakhstan.
   The Company has included the results of operations of Tethys in the consolidated financial statements starting
July 1, 2005.
   The following pro forma presentation assumes the Company�s acquisition of Tethys took place on January 1, 2004.
The historical column presents the financial information of the Company for the periods indicated.

F-17

Edgar Filing: CANARGO ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

CanArgo Energy Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � continued

Pro Forma
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005

Historical Tethys Adjustments Combined
Revenue $ 7,582,375 $ 0 $ � $ 7,582,375

Loss from continiung operations ($12,335,314) ($215,649) $ 155,016(1) ($ 12,395,947)

Net (loss) ($12,335,314) ($215,649) $ 155,016 ($ 12,395,947)

Basic and diluted loss per share ($ 0.06)

Basic and diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding 211,586,953

(1) To add back the
equity loss on
investment
recorded during
the first six
months of 2005
for the
Company�s share
of losses prior to
acquisition of its
majority
interest.

F-18

Edgar Filing: CANARGO ENERGY CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

CanArgo Energy Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � continued

Pro Forma
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2004

Historical Tethys Adjustments Combined
Revenue $9,574,520 $ 0 $ � $ 9,574,520

Loss from continiung operations ($5,299,704) $ 0 $ 0 ($ 5,299,704)